(1) Calculated as the average of the month-end or day-end exchange rates during the
relevant period, as applicable.

Source: SBS-Series—Peruvian Central Reserve Bank.

On April 10, 2017, the exchange rate was S/3.247 per U.S. Dollar.

We make no representation that the Peruvian Soles or the U.S. Dollar amounts referred to herein
actually represent, could have been or could be converted into U.S. Dollars or Peruvian Soles, as the
case may be, at the rates indicated, at any particular rate or at all. The Federal Reserve Bank of New
York does not report a noon buying rate for Soles.

56

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth Egenor’s cash and cash equivalents, non-current debt and equity
(i) as of December 31, 2016 and (ii) as adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Notes and the
application of the gross proceeds from the sale of the Notes as set forth under ‘‘Use of Proceeds.’’ For
additional information, see the Egenor Financial Statements and notes thereto included in this offering
memorandum. There has been no material change in Egenor’s cash and cash-equivalents, current loans,
non-current loans or equity since December 31, 2016 other than as described herein.

As of December 31,
2016

Actual As Adjusted

(in thousands of U.S.$)

Cash and Cash Equivalents ..... 9,220 9,220

DEBT(1)
Non-current debt:
Non-current Egenor Bonds ..... 75,000 —

Notes issued hereby ..... — 550,000

Total debt ..... 75,000 550,000
EQUITY(1)
Issued capital stock ..... 105,214 105,214
Legal reserve ..... 21,043 21,043
Retained earnings ..... 55,350 30,350

Total equity ..... 181,607 156,607

Total debt and equity ..... 256,607 706,607

(1) Reflects the issuance of the Notes and the incurrence by Egenor of a loan to be made to
Peruvian Holding Company in an amount equal to the principal amount outstanding on
the Bank Debt as of December 31, 2016 (but excluding interest due in connection
therewith), in order for the Peruvian Holding Company to repay the Bank Debt in full
and, as well as the repayment of the Egenor Bonds, i.e., the application of the net
proceeds from the sale of the Notes in connection with the consummation of the
Concurrent Transactions.

57

SELECTED FINANCIAL AND OPERATING DATA

The tables below present summary financial and operating data at and for the periods indicated.